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jocations?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
GEORGE FERNANDES): (a) No firm proposal.

(b) Does not arise in view of reply at (a) above. :

[ Translation)

Reopening of Nirmali-Saraigarh Bhap-
tihali Line.

8736. SHR!I SURYA NARAYAN
YADAV: Willthe Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state

(a) whether there 1s a propos 4 to reopen for traffic th Nirmali-Saraigarh and Bhaptihai railway Ine which is lying damaged for a long time,

(b) if so,-when. and

{(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
GEORGE FERNANDES): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Due to constraint of resources and heavy commitments on hand.

[English)
Ranijit Sagar Dam

8737. Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) the time by which the Ranijit Sagar Dam is likely to be completed:

(b) the amount already spent thereon;
and
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(c) the estimated cost of the Dam?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY AND
MINISTEROF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRIARIF
MOHAMMAD KHAN): (a) Ranijit Sagar Dam is scheduled for completion by 1995-96.

(b) An expenditure of Rs. 545 crores has been incurred on the project upto February, 1990.

(¢) The estimated cost of the project at December, 1988, price level is Rs. 1275.32
crores.

Clearance to Small and Mini Hydel
Projects

8738. SHR! PYARELAL KHANDEL-
WAL: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the small and mini hydel projects pending with the Rural Electrification Corporation and Departmentof Non-Conventional Sources of Energy for grant of financial assistance; and

(b) when these projects are likely to be approved?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY AND
MINISTEROF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRIARIF
MOHAMMAD KHAN): (a) No proposal for grant of financial assistance for small and mini hydel projects is either pending with the Rural Electrification Corporation or Department of Non-Conventional Sources of Energy.
(b) Does not arise.

Vayudoot Service to Cuddapsh Airport
8739. SHRI Y.S. RAJA SEKHAR

REDDY: Wil the Miniscer of CIVIL AVIA-TION be pleased to state:
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(a) the progress made with regard to the extension of runway at Cuddapah airport:

(b) the reasons for discontinuing the Vayudoot service to this airport;

(c) whether there 1s any proposal to restore the air service in the near future; and

(d) + so, when? -

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY AND
MINISTEROF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRIARIF
MOHAMMAD KHAN) (a) The National Airport Authority has no plan to extend the existing runway at Cuddapah afrrport

(b) Vayudoot service to Cuddapah has been suspended, due to the shortage of aircraft.

(c) and (d). The shortage of aircraft capacity with Vayudoot, at present, does not permit resumption of service to Cuddapah.

Implementation of Revised Prices of Drugs

8740. SHRI B.N. REDDY: Wil the Ministerof PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state

(a) whether some drugcompanies have not implemented the revised prices as fixed by Government,

(b) if so. the details thereof; and

(c) the action taken by Government in this regard?

THEMINISTEROF PETROLEUMAND
CHEMICALS (SHRI M.S. GURU-
PADASWAMY)' (a) to (¢). Nine (9) drug
companies have already implemented the prices fixed in respect of formulations based on 21 bulk drugs recently brought under price control. Further, the Department of Chemicals and Petrochemicals has asked telegraphically all the concerned State Drug Controliers to ensure that the prices fixed have been implemented by the concerned companies and send the necessary compliance Report.

Train from Poona to Calcutta

8741. SHRI V.N. GADGIL: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there 1s great public demand for a direct train from Poona to Calcutta; and

(b) if so, whenthe said train is proposed to be introduced?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
GEORGE FERNANDES): Yes, Sir.

(b) Presently not feasible due to operational and resource constraints,

Vayudoot Service From Bhilwara and

Chittorgarh
8743. SHRI HAMENDRA SINGH
BANERA:
SHRI VIUAY KUMAR
MALHOTRA:

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether modern landing ground facilties with adequate infrastructure and complete terminal building for waiting lounge efc. exist at Hamirgarh Airstrip in Bhilwara district (Rajasthan);

(b) it so, whether Government propose to link Bhilwara and Chittorgarh with Vayudoot
Service; and

(c) if so, when?

